Appendix D

## Notice of Determination

To:			From: Public Agency: Los Angeles Harbor Dept.		
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address: 425 South Palos Verdes Street San Pedro, CA 90731		
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact: Nicole Enciso		
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814			
			Phone: 310-732-3615		
	County Clerk County of: Los Angeles Address: 12400 Imperial Hwy Norwalk CA 90650		Lead Agency (if different from above): Address: Contact: Phone:		
	BJECT: Filing of Notice of L sources Code.	Determination in complia	ance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public		
Sta	te Clearinghouse Number (if s	submitted to State Clearin	ighouse): 2019129042		
Pro	ject Title: Star-Kist Cannery	Facility Project			

Project Applicant: Los Angeles Harbor Department

Project Location (include county): Earle Street/Bass Street and Marina Street/Ways Street, LA County

Project Description:

The proposed Project involves demolition of the former Star-Kist cannery facilities on an approximately 14-acre site on Terminal Island at the Port of Los Angeles. Construction activities include demolition of all facilities within the project footprint including a small wooden dock; grading; and site preparation for a future use. Although the ultimate future use of the site is unknown, for purposes of analysis, it is assumed that the site would operate as a chassis repair and maintenance depot.

This is to advise that the	Los Angeles Harbor Department	has approved the above
2	(     Lead Agency or      Responsible Agency)	

described project on Feb. 9, 2023	_ and has made the following determinations regarding the above
(date)	

described project.

- 1. The project [ will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
  - A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [III] were III] were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [III was in was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [ was was not] adopted for this project.

6. Findings [ were 🗌 were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

425 South Palos Verdes Street	San Pedro, CA 90731		
Signature (Public Agency):	Non	Title:	Dir. of Environmental Mangement
Date: Feb. 9, 2023	Date Received for	or filing	at OPR:

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.